Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. C06-0233

Docket NoS. 02A-522G, 02A-524G, 02I-620G, 02I-621G

C06-0233Decision No. C06-0233
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

02A-522GDOCKET NO. 02A-522G
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR AN ORDER APPROVING GAS COST ADJUSTMENT AND TARIFF CHANGES TO BECOME EFFECTIVE 11-1-02.
DOCKET NO. 02A-524G

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF KINDER MORGAN, INC.  FOR AN ORDER APPROVING GAS COST ADJUSTMENT AND TARIFF CHANGES TO BECOME EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2002.
DOCKET NO. 02I-620G

IN THE MATTER OF RATES PROPOSED BY ROCKY MOUNTAIN NATURAL GAS COMPANY IN ADVICE LETTER NO. 49.
DOCKET NO. 02I-621G

IN THE MATTER OF RATES PROPOSED BY KINDER MORGAN, INC. IN ADVICE 

LETTER NO. 192.
ORDER GRANTING MOTION
TO SHORTEN RESPONSE TIME
Mailed Date:  March 10, 2006
Adopted Date:  March 10, 2006
I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a motion to shorten response time filed by Rocky Mountain Natural Gas Company, Kinder Morgan, Inc., Commission Staff, and the Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel (collectively, Movants).  The request to shorten response time is part of a larger filing to reopen the above captioned matter for the sole purpose of considering an amendment to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement approved in Decision No. R03-1042.  The amendment to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement regards the sale of the Blue Gravel Field and approval of the accounting treatment to credit the $1.8 million in proceeds from the sale of the Blue Gravel Field to Kinder Morgan, Inc.’s Account 191.

2. The Movants indicate they request a shortened response time and expedited action in this matter in order to allow the sale of Blue Gravel Field to be effective April 1, 2006.  Movants further represent that a shortened response time is appropriate because the terms of the proposed amendment do not adversely impact the rights of any of the non-signatory parties to this matter.  It is further provided that a shortened response time is necessary to provide the Commission with a reasonable time within which to review the proposed amendment and issue a decision regarding the joint motion by April 1, 2006.

3. Movants request that the Commission consider this matter as part of its Deliberations regarding Docket Nos. 06A-023G and 06A-025EG held March 10, 2006.  Movants state that acting on the request during those Deliberations would give any interested responders a longer notice of the response due date.  Additionally, Movants request that response time to the filing be shortened to March 17, 2006.

4. We find good cause to grant Movants’ request to shorten response time to March 17, 2006.  Although it is unusual to bootstrap an unrelated matter to Commission Deliberations, under the particular circumstances indicated here, we find it appropriate in this instance to take up the matter at our March 10, 2006 Deliberations.  

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The request by Rocky Mountain Natural Gas Company, Kinder Morgan, Inc., Commission Staff, and the Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel to shorten response time to their joint motion to March 17, 2006 is granted.

2. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ DELIBERATIONS MEETING
March 10, 2006.
	(S E A L)


[image: image1.wmf] 


ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


GREGORY E. SOPKIN
________________________________


POLLY PAGE
________________________________


CARL MILLER
________________________________

Commissioners


G:\ORDER\C06-0233_02A-522G_02A-524G_02I-620G_02I-621G.doc:SRS






3

_1194875099.doc
[image: image1.png]






_1171191204.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












